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General Notes: Shoalts and Zaback Architects Ltd
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1. ALL PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK OR FIRE
12'—4” 7—2? 5—10" 13—5" RATED MEMBRANE CEILING ABOVE.
[4089mm] 2. ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS ARE TO BE FIRE

STOPPED WITH ULC CERTIFIED SYSTEMS. MAINTAIN BINDER OF ALL

FIRE STOP SYSTEMS COMPLETE WITH PHOTOS OF LOCATIONS. DO NOT
ENCLOSE FIRE STOPPED AREAS UNTIL INSPECTED BY LOCAL
| AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
3. ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, SAUNA AND OTHER
WET AREAS IS TO BE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD.
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Int erior Partitions: Certificate of Practice Number: 2438

4 Cataraqui Street, Suite 206, Kingston, ON K7K 1Z7

BASEMENT: tel._613 541 0776 fax. 613 5_41 0804

« ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P2a UNLESS OTHERWISE mal@szareh.com w-szarehitects.a

NOTED. This is a copyright drawing and design and shall not be used, reproduced or

e ALL CONCRETE BLOCK PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P4b UNLESS revised without written permission. The contractor shall check and verify all

OTHERWlSE NOTED. dimensions and report all errors and omissions to the architect prior to

commencing with work. These drawings are not to be scaled. Any deviation in

construction from the information shown on these drawings without written
approval of the Architect is solely the responsibility of the Constructor

Unexcavated

GROUND FLOOR:
. QLL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P1a UNLESS OTHERWISE
OTED.

SECOND FLOOR:
. QLL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P1a UNLESS OTHERWSE
OTED.
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1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ULC DESIGN W453.

STC RATING OF 54 (RAL—TL83—216)

« 5" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

e RESILIENT CHANNEL — 25 GA. FURRING CHANNELS INSTALLED
HORIZONTALLY SPACED 24" OC

e STEEL STUDS, 25 GA. SPACED MAX. 24" OC
a) 3% STEEL STUDS
b) 6” STEEL STUDS

e BATTS AND BLANKETS — MIN, 3" THICK MINERAL WOOL BATT
INSULATION

+ 5" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

P2 — GYPSUM BOARD PARTITION
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ULC DESIGN W453.
« %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED) BOTH SIDES OF
« STEEL STUDS 16” O.C.
a) 3% STEEL STUDS
b) 6" STEEL STUDS
e FILL STUD CAVITY WITH SOUND BATTS
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e 5" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
o STEEL STUDS OR FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C.
a) %" FURRING CHANNELS
b) 2%” STEEL STUDS
c; 3%" STEEL STUDS
d) 6" STEEL STUDS
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P4 — CONCRETE BLOCK PARTITION
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH OBC SB-—2.
e CONCRETE BLOCK,
a) 4" CONCRETE BLOCK
b) 6” CONCRETE BLOCK
c) 8" CONCRETE BLOCK
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2 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH OBC SB-2.
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1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH OBC SB—2.

« % TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

74" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16” O.C.

6" ICF WALL

7" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16” 0.C,

%" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
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P6a — INTERIOR INSULATED CONCRETE FORM (ICF)
m 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH OBC SB-2.

I
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: e 6" ICF WALL
e 7" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C.
I %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
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PZ7a — CONCRETE BLOCK COLUMN FURRING
T HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH OBC SB—2.
4” CONCRETE BLOCK COLUMN FURRING

4-5%" 4

PZb — GYPSUM BOARD COLUMN FURRING
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, ULC DESIGN X528
« 2 LAYERS OF %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

1% STEEL STUDS
SOUND BATTS
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SEE 1/A104 FOR
REMAINDER OF FLOOR PLAN

. W& — STONE VENEER COLUMNS . _
Exterior Walls: %" STONE VENEER Foundation Walls:
AIR SPACE ALL FOUNDATION WALLS ARE TYPE F1 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4" SEMI-RIGIS ROCK WOOL INSULATION

1 — INSULA E ICF) WITH FI T_CLADDI
« FIBER CEMENT FIBER BOARD AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE E1 — INSULATI TE F ICF) F

e 1” GALVANIZED SUB-GIRTS (HORIZONTAL) STEEL COLUMN » DRAINAGE BOARD )
6" ICF WALL WITH 2.625" OF RIGID INSULATION BOTH SIDES OF 6" e 6" ICF FOUNDATION WITH 2.625" OF RIGID INSULATION BOTH SIDES

SOLID CONCRETE CORE FOR R—23 / U—FACTOR 0.0425. ADDI OF 6” SOLID CONCRETE CORE FOR R—23 / U—FACTOR 0.0425.

« 7" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C. %’ WOOD BARN BOARD CLADDING (VERTICAL) * 7% FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C. - i <F> %’I"SSTEFQ‘,‘j @

AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE
W2 — INSULATED CONCRETE FORM (ICF) WITH WOOD BARN BOARD CLADDING %" WOOD SHEATHING 2-P TE F ATl
SIMILAR TO W1 BUT WITH %" WOOD BARN BOARD (VERTICAL) CLADDING IN

I

I

WOOD STRUCTURE DRAINAGE BOARD |

LIEU OF CEMENT BOARD CLADDING AND 1”x3" WOOD STRAPPING AT 24" :
I

L e — — — O — — —
7

VAPOUR RETARDER 8” POURED CONCRETE WALL. —— °
%" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED Q f—
( ) Fx — EXISTI T F ATl A =

W3 — INSULATED CONCRETE FORM (ICF) WITH METAL CLADDING _ " 2N Service
SIMILAR TO Wi BUT WITH PRE—FINISHED STANDING SEAM METAL CLADDING IN SE AL CLADDING DN SHAET M EXISTING STONE FOUNDATION - ___] . o
LIEU OF CEMENT BOARD CLADDING AND 1”x3” WOOD STRAPPING AT 24” 0.C.. 2" GALVANIZED GIRTS ° 001 —

e 2" RIGID INSULATION uP Unity Farm Inn & Spa

BATT INSULATION o DAMPPROOFING
0.C. *

2 Issued for 95% Review 16-11-2018

Revision Description Date

4 — | AT TE F ICF TH ST

SIMILAR TO W1 BUT WITH 3%” STONE VENEER CLADDING IN LIEU OF
CEMENT BOARD CLADDING.

AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE 10R
SHAFT WALL SIMILAR TO P8 WITH BATT INSULATION

W = FIRE WAL WITH METAL CLADDING 1= WETAL SLADDING ON _CONCRET Location

PRE—FINISHED METAL CLADDING Ay 2285 Battersea Rd

8" GALVANIZED SUB-GIRTS 2" GALVANIZED GIRTS
2” RIGID INSULATION

6" SEMI—RIGID ROCK WOOL INSULATION .
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE Glenburnie, ON
AIR /VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE 8" CONCRETE BLOCK

8" CONCRETE BLOCK F'IVI?EMWALL @ Client
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE 12 — METAL CLADDI

2" SEMI-RIGIS ROCK WOOL INSULATION PRE—FINISHED METAL CLADDING BPE Development
2" GALVANIZED SUB-GIRTS 2" GALVANIZED GIRTS
PRE—FINISHED METAL CLADDING 2” RIGID INSULATION

e AR BARRIER MEMBRANE y—
— e J” PLYWOOD SHEATHING
* 3% STONE VENEER . 2°x4” WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C. A / Basement Plan
« 1" AR SPACE « BATT INSULATION 3\ 5
e 4” SEMI-RIGIS ROCK WOOL INSULATION e VAPOUR RETARDER /] N (
« AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE « %" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED) \4203) \A203 /
« 8" CONCRETE BLOCK WALL N
13 — ADDI Tl
= ST « %" WOOD BARN BOARD CLADDING (HORIZONTAL)
+ 3/ STONE VENEER « 1”°x3” WOOD STRAPPING AT 24" 0.C.
e 1" AIR SPACE e 2" GALVANIZED GIRTS Drawn by Date
* AR BARRIER « 2" RIGID INSULATION B 28.022019
. }ﬁn EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWS)OD SHEATHING e AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE m B t PI
. §|L><I_4 WIVTISOE'?A%TLIEEUALTATIISN 0.C. e %’ EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING 1 asement Plan File Name Scale
* VAPOUR RETARDER MEMBRANE . SATSTTII:I%UETAL%%SN AT 16706 W 1/8"=1"-0 A100d Ful Plans ps Noted
. % GYPSUM BOARD (PAlNTED) e VAPOUR RETARDER Cllept Project # ] Drawing Number
e %" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED) Client Proj. #
Project # Revision #
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Exterior Walls:

1 =1 A F
FIBER CEMENT FIBER BOARD

e 1" GALVANIZED SUB—GIRTS (HORIZONTAL)

e 7" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16” 0.C.
%" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

=1 AT TE F

0.C.
| AT

4 — | AT
CEMENT BOARD CLADDING.

PRE—FINISHED HETAL CLADDING

8" GALVANIZED SUB-GIRTS

6” SEMI—RIGID ROCK WOOL INSULATION
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE

8" CONCRETE BLOCK FIRE WALL
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE

2" SEMI-RIGIS ROCK WOOL INSULATION
2" GALVANIZED SUB-GIRTS
PRE—FINISHED METAL CLADDING
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2. ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS ARE TO BE FIRE
A [3067mm] [5934mm] [4302mm] [2997mm] [4205mm] [2619mm] [5123mm] [3759mm] [2184mm] | [1778mm] [4089mm] STOPPED WiTH LLe CERMEED SYRTEMS. MANTAIN BINDER OF ALL
1'-10” FIRE STOP SYSTEMS COMPLETE WITH PHOTOS OF LOCATIONS. DO NOT
[559mm]| | ENCLOSE FIRE STOPPED AREAS UNTIL INSPECTED BY LOCAL
\ | AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ | 3. ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, SAUNA AND OTHER
. _ _ _ . o o f F—— = : o I WET AREAS IS TO BE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD.
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Interior Partitions:
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| 110 « ALL CONCRETE BLOCK PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P4b UNLESS
< |E OTHERWISE NOTED.
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[ | | NOTED.
84 Seats SECOND FLOOR:
| « ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE Pla UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.
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_____________ . « BATTS AND BLANKETS — MIN, 3" THICK MINERAL WOOL BATT
l - a8 — m — E.3 INSULATION
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| o 117 gy, 3l o P2 — GYP ARD PARTITI
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b | E ! H -4 WITH ULC DESIGN W453.
©|E | ae | E a « %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED) BOTH SIDES OF
~ | g | | © | £ 4 . STEEL STUDS 16” O.C.
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« FILL STUD CAVITY WITH SOUND BATTS
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dimensions and report all errors and omissions to the architect prior to
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construction from the information shown on these drawings without written
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General Notes: Exterior Walls:
P4 — PARTITI
1. ALL PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK OR FIRE 1T HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED. IN ACCORDANCE 1 =1 ATl TE F ICF TH _Fl |
RATED MEMBRANE CEILING ABOVE. WITH OBC SB-2. N NG W N » N N e FIBER CEMENT FIBER BOARD
P AR LI ST e A g, el sloo [ g e e Gonon)
: a) 4” CONCRETE BLOCK e 6” ICF WALL WITH 2.625" OF RIGID INSULATION BOTH SIDES OF 6"
T SIon SIS ST W et areokTol doher 3 Goleeer s S0l CONGRTE cone 7o 23/ U-TACTo 00423
8” CONCRETE BLOCK e 7" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16” O.C.
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. c) 3
3. ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS,MSAUNA AND OTHER _ e %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
WET AREAS IS TO BE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD. 2 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH OBC SB-2. — A F ICF) WITH A ADDI
e 8" CONCRETE BLOCK, GROUTED SOLID, SIMILAR TO Wi BUT WITH 3" WOOD BARN BOARD (VERTICAL) CLADDING IN
5 INTERIOR | AT S oF LIEU OF CEMENT BOARD CLADDING AND 1”x3” WOOD STRAPPING AT 24"
i ki . — 0.C.
Interior Partitions: 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE
BASEMENT W'TH% OBC SB-2. y (PANTED) — INSULA E ICF) WITH_METAL CLA
: « 5 TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED SIMILAR TO W1 BUT WITH PRE—FINISHED STANDING SEAM METAL CLADDING IN
. Qg'-TE%YPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P2a UNLESS OTHERWISE o« % FURmuG CHANNELS AT 16" O.C. LIEU OF CEMENT BOARD CLADDING AND 1"x3” WOOD STRAPPING AT 24” O.C..
: e 6" ICF WALL
élfhE%C\)NﬁlsCERENTcE)Tglﬁ.OCK PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P4b UNLESS * 7’ FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" 0.C. 4 — | A FORM (ICF) WITH ST
e % TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED) SIMILAR TO W1 BUT WITH 3%” STONE VENEER CLADDING IN LIEU OF

GROUND FLOOR:

e ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P1a UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.
SECOND FLOOR:

e ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P1a UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.
P1 — GYPSUM BOARD SOUND PARTITION

1
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ULC DESIGN W453.
STC RATING OF 54 (RAL—TL83—216)
« 5% TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

e RESILIENT CHANNEL — 25 GA. FURRING CHANNELS INSTALLED

HORIZONTALLY SPACED 24" OC

e STEEL STUDS, 25 GA. SPACED MAX. 24" OC

a) 3%" STEEL STUDS
b) 6" STEEL STUDS

e BATTS AND BLANKETS — MIN. 3" THICK MINERAL WOOL BATT

INSULATION
« 5% TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
P2 — GYP ARD PARTITI

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ULC DESIGN W453.

« %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED) BOTH SIDES OF

« STEEL STUDS 18” O.C.
a) 3%" STEEL STUDS
b) 6” STEEL STUDS
e FILL STUD CAVITY WITH SOUND B

P3 — GYPSUM BOARD FURRING
e %" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

ATTS

e STEEL STUDS OR FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C.

a) %" FURRING CHANNELS
b) 2%" STEEL STUDS

c) 3% STEEL STUDS

d) 6" STEEL STUDS

=)

P7b — GYP A
HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, ULC DESIGN X528
2 LAYERS OF %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

Foundation Walls:

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE

WITH OBC SB-2.

1 HOUR FIR

t e e —

6” ICF WALL

%" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16” 0.C.
% TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

T

F {

4” CONCRETE BLOCK COLUMN FURRING

1%" STEEL STUDS

SNALININ DATTC

FURRI

E RESISTANCE RATING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH OBC SB-2.

CEMENT BOARD CLADDING.

PRE—FINISHED METAL CLADDING

8” GALVANIZED SUB-GIRTS

6" SEMI—RIGID ROCK WOOL INSULATION
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE

8" CONCRETE BLOCK FIRE WALL
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE

2" SEMI-RIGIS ROCK WOOL INSULATION
2" GALVANIZED SUB-GIRTS
PRE—FINISHED METAL CLADDING

3%" STONE VENEER

1%” AIR SPACE

4” SEMI-RIGIS ROCK WOOL INSULATION
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE

8" CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

ALL FOUNDATION WALLS ARE TYPE F1 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

F

F

DRAINAGE BOARD

6” ICF FOUNDATION WITH 2.625" OF RIGID INSULATION BOTH SIDES
OF 6” SOLID CONCRETE CORE FOR R—23 / U—FACTOR 0.0425.

7" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16” O.C.
%" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

- P
DRAINAGE BOARD
DAMPPROOFING

8” POURED CONCRETE WALL.

ISTI

T Fi ATl
EXISTING STONE FOUNDATION

F

ATI

A

7 — ST

3%’ STONE VENEER
1" AIR SPACE

AIR BARRIER

%" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING
2”x4” WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.

FILL WITH BATT INSULATION

VAPOUR RETARDER MEMBRANE

%" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

W8 — STONE VENEER COLUMNS

3%” STONE VENEER

AIR SPACE

4” SEMI—RIGIS ROCK WOOL INSULATION
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE
STEEL COLUMN
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General Notes:

1. ALL PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK OR FIRE
RATED MEMBRANE CEILING ABOVE.

2. ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS ARE TO BE FIRE
STOPPED WITH ULC CERTIFIED SYSTEMS. MAINTAIN BINDER OF ALL
FIRE STOP SYSTEMS COMPLETE WITH PHOTOS OF LOCATIONS. DO NOT
ENCLOSE FIRE STOPPED AREAS UNTIL INSPECTED BY LOCAL
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

3. ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, SAUNA AND OTHER
WET AREAS IS TO BE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD.

Interior Partitions:

BASEMENT:
. QLL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P2a UNLESS OTHERWISE
OTED.
e ALL CONCRETE BLOCK PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P4b UNLESS
OTHERWSE NOTED.

GROUND FLOOR:
. QLL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P1a UNLESS OTHERWSE
OTED.

SECOND FLOOR:
J QLL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE TYPE P1a UNLESS OTHERWISE
OTED.

P{ — GYP A PARTITI
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ULC DESIGN W453.
STC RATING OF 54 (RAL—TL83—216)
« %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
e RESILIENT CHANNEL — 25 GA. FURRING CHANNELS INSTALLED
HORIZONTALLY SPACED 24" OC
e STEEL STUDS, 25 GA. SPACED MAX. 24” OC
og 3% STEEL STUDS
b) 6” STEEL STUDS
e BATTS AND BLANKETS — MIN. 3" THICK MINERAL WOOL BATT
INSULATION
« 5% TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

P2 — GYPSUM BOARD PARTITION
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ULC DESIGN W453.
« %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED) BOTH SIDES OF
« STEEL STUDS 16” O.C.
a) 3% STEEL STUDS
b) 6" STEEL STUDS
e FILL STUD CAVITY WITH SOUND BATTS

P3 — GYPSUM BOARD FURRING
e %" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
o STEEL STUDS OR FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C.
a) %" FURRING CHANNELS
b) 25" STEEL STUDS
c) 3% STEEL STUDS
d) 6" STEEL STUDS

P

WITH OBC SB—2.

e CONCRETE BLOCK,
a) 4" CONCRETE BLOCK
b) 6” CONCRETE BLOCK
c) 8" CONCRETE BLOCK

2 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH OBC SB-—2.
e 8" CONCRETE BLOCK, GROUTED SOLID,

— 1 IOR | AT TE_F ICF
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH OBC SB—2.

« 5% TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

e 7" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C.

e 6" ICF WALL

e 74" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C.

e %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH OBC SB-2.

e 6” ICF WALL

o 7 FURRING CHANNELS AT 16” O.C.

%" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

PZa — CONCRETE BLOCK COLUMN FURRING

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH OBC SB-2.
e 4” CONCRETE BLOCK COLUMN FURRING

P7Zb — GYPSUM BOARD COLUMN FURRING

Foundation Walls:

HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, ULC DESIGN X528
2 LAYERS OF %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
1%" STEEL STUDS

SNALINIRN RDATTC

t e e —

)
O _C

FIBER CEMENT FIBER BOARD
1” GALVANIZED SUB—GIRTS (HORIZONTAL)

6" ICF WALL WITH 2.625" OF RIGID INSULATION BOTH SIDES OF 6”
SOLID CONCRETE CORE FOR R—23 / U—FACTOR 0.0425.

7% FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C.
%" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

l AT TE F ICF) WITH

A A ADDI

SIMILAR TO Wi BUT WITH %" WOOD BARN BOARD (VERTICAL) CLADDING IN
LIEU OF CEMENT BOARD CLADDING AND 1"x3” WOOD STRAPPING AT 24"
0.C.

l AT TE F ICF TH

TA ADDI

SIMILAR TO W1 BUT WITH PRE—FINISHED STANDING SEAM METAL CLADDING IN
LIEU OF CEMENT BOARD CLADDING AND 1”x3” WOOD STRAPPING AT 24” O.C..

4 —

l AT TE F ICF) WITH

T

SIMILAR TO W1 BUT WITH 3%” STONE VENEER CLADDING IN LIEU OF
CEMENT BOARD CLADDING.

ALL FOUNDATION WALLS ARE TYPE F1 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

F

F

« DRAINAGE BOARD
8” ICF FOUNDATION WITH 2.625” OF RIGID INSULATION BOTH SIDES
OF 6” SOLID CONCRETE CORE FOR R—23 / U—FACTOR 0.0425.

« 7" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16” 0.C.

« %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

2 — POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION

o DRAINAGE BOARD
e« DAMPPROOFING

e 8" POURED CONCRETE WALL.
— EXISTI T F ATI A
e EXISTING STONE FOUNDATION

PRE—FINISHED METAL CLADDING

8" GALVANIZED SUB-GIRTS

6” SEMI—RIGID ROCK WOOL INSULATION
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE

8" CONCRETE BLOCK FIRE WALL
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE

2" SEMI-RIGIS ROCK WOOL INSULATION
2” GALVANIZED SUB-GIRTS
PRE—FINISHED METAL CLADDING

3% STONE VENEER

1%" AIR SPACE

4" SEMI-RIGIS ROCK WOOL INSULATION
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE

8” CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

T
3" STONE VENEER

1" AIR SPACE

AIR BARRIER

%" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING
2"x4” WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C.

FILL WITH BATT INSULATION

VAPOUR RETARDER MEMBRANE

%" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

W8 — STONE VENEER COLUMNS

3%” STONE VENEER

AIR SPACE

4” SEMI—RIGIS ROCK WOOL INSULATION
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER MEMBRANE
STEEL COLUMN
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. 4.4 1.4 . 4.4
7 3\ West Building - 7 3\
/ 2\ Roof Plan
A106 1/8"=1'-0"
Exterior Walls:
P4 — K _PARTITI
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE 1 =1 AT F ICF) WITH Fl T CLADDI

Roof Types:

1 — IF1 1T F H A
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SB-2,
WHERE INDICATED.

1

4

AS ROOF TYPE R1 WITH THE FOLLOWING:

SIMILAR TO ROOF TYPE R1 BUT WITH THE FOLLOWING:

2 PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOF MEMBRANE
FLAME STOP MEMBRANE

INSULATION OVERLAY

%" FIBERBOARD

7” POLYISO INSULATION

VAPOUR RETARDER

SLOPED CONCRETE TOPPING

HOLLOW CORE CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS

1J4"x6” CEDAR DECKING

2"x6” PRESSURE TREATED SLEEPERS (TAPERED) AT 16" 0O.C.

RIGID INSULATION, THICKNESS VARIES (MIN. 1")

SLOPE TO THE DRAIN WITH TAPERED FIBERBOARD INSULATION.

SIMILAR TO ROOF TYPE R1 BUT WITH THE FOLLOWING:

%" GLASS MAT GYPSUM BOARD DECK COVERING

%" T&G PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
WOOD ROOF STRUCTURE.

IF1 IT F -

SLOPE TO THE DRAIN WITH TAPERED FIBERBOARD INSULATION.

%" GLASS MAT GYPSUM BOARD DECK COVERING
1%” STEEL DECK

PRE—FINISH TA F_(R— |
PRE—FINISHED METAL ROOFING

1"x3” WOOD STRAPPING AT 24" O.C.

ICE AND WATER SHIELD

%" T&G PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING

WOOD STRUCTURE

BATT INSULATION AS REQUIRED FOR R—60 MIN.
VAPOUR RETARDER

WOOD STRAPPING AT 16"

5" GYPSUM BOARD

— PRE—FINISH TAL ROOF ISTI F
SIMILAR TO ROOF TYPE R2 BUT ON EXISTING WOOD ROOF
STRUCTURE

— IF1 | F R—

2 PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOF MEMBRANE

%" T&G PLYWOOD SHEATHING

WOOD STRUCTURE

BATT INSULATION AS REQUIRED FOR R—60 MIN.
VAPOUR RETARDER

WOOD STRAPPING AT 16"

%" GYPSUM BOARD

2 PLY MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOF MEMBRANE
FLAME STOP MEMBRANE
INSULATION OVERLAY

13mm FIBERBOARD

TAPERED INSULATION

2" POLYISO INSULATION

AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE

%" GLASS MAT GYPSUM SHEATHING
1%” STEEL DECK

STEEL STRUCTURE

BATT INSULATION

3%" STEEL STUD FRAMING

74" FURRING CHANNELS AT 16” 0.C.
%" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

- IF1 LT F T
SIMILAR TO ROOF TYPE R4 BUY WITH THE FOLLOWING IN LIEU OF
THE GYPSUM BOARD.

1”x3” WOOD FURRING AT 16” 0O.C.
WHITE CEDAR T&G WOOD SOFFIT
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